



**IN THE HIGH COURT OF ORISSA AT CUTTACK**

**CRLREV No.291 of 2025**

**Sukadev Hembram and another** .... **Petitioners**

Mr. P.S. Das, Advocate

-Versus-

**Pramod Kumar Rout** .... **Opposite party**

**CORAM:**  
**MR. JUSTICE R.K. PATTANAİK**

**ORDER**  
**25.06.2025**

**Order No.**

01.

1. Heard Mr. Das, learned counsel for the petitioners.
2. Instant revision petition is filed by the petitioners assailing the impugned judgment in Criminal Appeal No.09 of 2023 as at Annexure-2 of learned Additional Sessions Judge, Champua confirming the decision of learned J.M.F.C., Barbil in 1 C.C. Case No.35 of 2017 on the grounds stated.
3. Considering the plea advanced and submission of Mr. Das, learned counsel for the petitioners, the Court is inclined to issue notice to the opposite party.
4. Hence, it is ordered.
5. Notice to the opposite party by Registered Post with AD making it returnable at an early date and for the said purpose, requisites shall be filed by Mr. Das, learned counsel for the petitioner within next seven days positively.



6. List on 16<sup>th</sup> July, 2025 for orders.

**(R.K. Pattanaik)**  
**Judge**

02.

**I.A. No.427 of 2025**

1. Notice as above.
2. Further considering the submission of Mr. Das, learned counsel for the petitioners, this Court, as an interim measure, pending response of opposite party, directs that there shall be no coercive action against the petitioner till the next date.
3. List on the date fixed for further orders.
4. Urgent copy of this order be issued as per rules.

**(R.K. Pattanaik)**  
**Judge**

Rojina