



**IN THE HIGH COURT OF ORISSA AT CUTTACK**

**CRLREV No.291 of 2025**

**Sukadev Hembram & another** .... **Petitioners**

Mr. P.S. Das, Advocate

-Versus-

**Pramod Kumar Rout** .... **Opposite Party**

Ms. K. Patra, Advocate

**CORAM:**

**MR. JUSTICE R.K. PATTANAİK**

**ORDER**

**24.09.2025**

**Order No.**

05.

1. On the request of Mr. Das, learned counsel for the petitioners, hearing of the matter is adjourned. In view of the order dated 20<sup>th</sup> August, 2025, Mr. Das, learned counsel is also requested to take instructions with regard to the possible settlement between the parties.

2. Ms. Patra, learned counsel for the opposite party is present and she admits release of the statutory amount in favour of the opposite party deposited by the petitioners before the learned court below.

3. For peremptory hearing and final orders, list on 3<sup>rd</sup> November, 2025 and in the meantime, LCR be called for from the learned court below.

4. Interim order passed earlier shall remain in force till the next date of listing.

**(R.K. Pattanaik)**  
**Judge**